
 
 
 
 
 
 Date: 9 December 2005 
 
 
TO: 
 
 
 
TO: 

All Members of the Development 
Control Committee 
FOR ATTENDANCE 
 
All Other Members of the Council 
FOR INFORMATION 

  

 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the DEVELOPMENT 
CONTROL COMMITTEE to be held in the GUILDHALL, ABINGDON 
on MONDAY, 19TH DECEMBER, 2005 at 6.30 PM. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
Terry Stock 
Chief Executive  
 
 

Members are reminded of the provisions contained in Part 2 of the Local Code of Conduct, and 
Standing Order 34 regarding the declaration of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
Open to the Public including the Press 
 

A large print version of this agenda is available.  In addition any 
background papers referred to may be inspected by prior 
arrangement. Contact Carole Nicholl, Democratic Services Officer, on 
telephone number (01235) 547631. 
  
Map and Vision   
 

(Page 5) 
 

A map showing the location of the venue for this meeting, together with a copy the Council Vision are 
attached. 
 
1. Notification of Substitutes and Apologies for Absence  
 

   
  

 To record the attendance of Substitute Members, if any, who have been authorised to attend in 
accordance with the provisions of Standing Order 17(1), with notification having been given to 
the proper Officer before the start of the meeting and to receive apologies for absence. 

 



Development Control Committee  Monday, 19th December, 2005 
 

 
2. Minutes  
 

     
 To adopt and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting of the Development Control 

Committee held on 21 November 2005 (circulated with the Council Summons and Agenda 
dated 14 December 2005) 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

     
 To receive any declarations of Personal or Personal and Prejudicial Interests in respect of items 

on the agenda for this meeting.   
 
In accordance with Part 2 of the Local Code of Conduct and the provisions of Standing Order 
34, any Member with a personal interest must disclose the existence and nature of that interest 
to the meeting prior to the matter being debated.  Where that personal interest is also a 
prejudicial interest, then the Member must withdraw from the room in which the meeting is 
being held and not seek improperly to influence any decision about the matter unless he/she 
has obtained a dispensation from the Standards Committee. 
 

4. Urgent Business and Chair's Announcements  
 

     
 To receive notification of any matters, which the Chair determines, should be considered as 

urgent business and the special circumstances, which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the Chair. 
 

5. Statements and Petitions from the Public Under Standing Order 32  
 

     
 Any statements and/or petitions from the public under Standing Order 32 will be made or 

presented at the meeting. 
 

6. Questions from the Public Under Standing Order 32  
 

   
  

 Any questions from members of the public under Standing Order 32 will be asked at the 
meeting. 
 

7. Statements and Petitions from the Public under Standing Order 33  
 

     
 Any statements and/or petitions from members of the public under Standing Order 33, relating 

to planning applications, will be made or presented at the meeting. 
 

8. Materials  
 

     
 To consider any materials submitted prior to the meeting of the Committee. 

 
ANY MATERIALS SUBMITTED WILL BE ON DISPLAY PRIOR TO THE MEETING. 
 

9. Appeals  
 

 (Pages 6 - 13)    
 Lodged 

 



Development Control Committee  Monday, 19th December, 2005 
 

The following appeals have been lodged with the Planning Inspectorate:- 
 
(i) Appeal by Mr Peter White against the Council’s decision to refuse to permit the 

demolition of existing outhouse and the erection of a bungalow in the garden of 39 
White Cross, Wootton. (WTT/5825/3); 

 
(ii) Appeal by Mr & Mrs J Flawn against the Council’s decision to refuse to permit the 

conversion of a garage into part dining room and part study at 26 Coleshill Drive, 
Faringdon (GFA/19052); 

 
(iii) Appeal by Builders Ede Limited against the Council’s decision to refuse to permit the 

erection of 18 x 1 bed apartments, 18 x 2 bed apartments and 23 houses on land 
adjacent to the Police Station, Colwell Drive, Abingdon (ABG/17140/2). 

 
Allowed 
 
The following appeal has been allowed by the Planning Inspectorate: - 
 
Appeal by S and H Homes against the Council’s non determination within the prescribed period 
an application for the demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 5 flats with associated car 
parking at 62 Yarnells Hill Botley (NHI/7093/1).  A copy of the decision letter is attached as an 
appendix.  No reference to cost was made. 
 
Dismissed 
 
The following appeal has been dismissed by the Planning Inspectorate: - 
 
Appeal by Hartwell PLC against the Council’s decision to refuse to permit an advertisement 
being a non illuminated free standing directional sign on land at the junction of Faringdon Road 
(A420) and Besselsleigh Road, Besselsleigh (BES/19120/A).  The decision to refuse 
permission was made by the Strategic Director under powers delegated to him under the 
Scheme of Delegation.  A copy of the decision letter is attached as an appendix.  No reference 
to cost was made. 
 
Withdrawn 
 
The following appeal has been withdrawn: - 
 
Appeal by Mr T Reed against the Council’s decision to refuse to permit 2 x 2 bed flats and 1 x 1 
bed flat and the conversion of the existing single storey building into a 2 bedroom dwelling at 25 
– 26 Market, Wantage (WAN/13787/3). 
 
Recommendation 
 
that the agenda report be received. 
 

10. Forthcoming Public Inquiries and Hearings  
 

 (Pages 14 - 18)    
 A list of forthcoming public inquiries and hearings is presented. 

 
Recommendation 
 
that the report be received. 
 
 
 



Development Control Committee  Monday, 19th December, 2005 
 

11. Tree Preservation Order (Cumnor)  
 

 (Wards Affected: Appleton and Cumnor)  
 

 (Pages 19 - 21)  
  

 To receive and consider report 201/05 of the Landscape Officer (Arboriculture).   
 

  
PLANNING APPLICATIONS   
 
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1995 - The background papers for the applications on 
this agenda are available for inspection at the Council Offices at the Abbey House in Abingdon during 
normal office hours.  They include the Oxfordshire Structure Plan, the Adopted Vale of White Horse 
Local Plan (November 1999) and the emerging Local Plan and all representations received as a result 
of consultation. 
 
Any additional information received following the publication of this agenda will be reported at the 
meeting.   
 
Please note that the order in which applications are considered may alter to take account of the 
Council’s public speaking arrangements.  Applications where members of the public have given notice 
that they wish to speak will be considered first. 
 
Report 199/05 of the Assistant Director (Planning) refers. 
 
12. NHI/9352/7 – Change of use from residential to offices.  12A & 12B, The Square, West 

Way, Botley (North Hinksey Parish).  
 

(Wards Affected: North Hinksey and Wytham)  
 

(Pages 22 - 25)  
 

13. ABG/11371/4-LB – Proposed new entrance doors to the Guildhall from Roysse Court.  
The Guildhall, Abbey Close, Abingdon  

 

(Wards Affected: Abingdon Abbey and Barton)  
 

(Pages 26 - 30)  
 

14. LWO/13682/4-X – Erection of a dwelling.  Wayside House, Beggars Lane, Longworth.  
 

(Wards Affected: Longworth)  
 

(Pages 31 - 39)  
 

15. MAR/19315 – Change of use from retail to residential.  12, Haines Court, Marcham.  
 

(Wards Affected: Marcham and Shippon)  
 

(Pages 40 - 42)  
 

16. Enforcement Programme  
 

 (Wards Affected: Kennington and South Hinksey)  
 

 (Pages 43 - 53)    
 To receive and consider report 200/05 of the Assistant Director (Planning).   

 
  
Exempt Information under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972   
 

 
 

 None
[...]
 in terms 
of noise and disturbance. 

 
5.2 The use proposed is essentially an A2 / B1 office use which, given the central location of the 

property, is entirely appropriate in this locality.   In terms of meeting parking standards, the floor 
area amounts to 129 square metres requiring four parking spaces.   The premises are eligible to 
join the permit scheme in the adjoining public car park, which will provide the required spaces.   

Agenda Item 12

Page 22



As a result of this, together with the availability of public transport in the immediate area, the 
County Engineer has raised no objections. 

 
5.3 In terms of noise and disturbance to residents, whilst the office occupier has not been specified, 

the use is one that can be carried on in a nominal residential area without detriment in terms of 
noise, smell, soot, ash, etc.  As all activity will be carried on inside the building, Officers consider 
that no undue harm to residential amenities will arise from this change of use. 

 
6.0 Recommendation 

 

6.1 That planning permission is granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
 1. TL1  Time Limit – Full Application 
 
 
 

Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



 ABG/11371/4-LB – Vale of White Horse District Council 
 Proposed new entrance doors to the Guildhall from Roysse Court 
 The Guildhall, Abbey Close, Abingdon  
 
1.0 The Proposal 
 
1.1 This is a listed building consent application for the replacement of the existing external entrance 

doors into the Guildhall from Roysse Court.  Appendix 1 details the elevation plans and 
Appendix 2  the location plan. 

 
1.2 This application comes to Committee as the applicant is this Council. 
 
2.0 Planning History 
 
2.1 Listed Building Consent was granted to replace the internal entrance doors to the Roysse Room 

in April 2004. 
 
3.0 Planning Policies 
 
3.1 Policy HE11 of the adopted Local Plan deals with alterations and their impact on listed buildings.  

the equivalent policy in the Second Deposit Draft Local Plan is HE6. 
 
4.0 Consultations 
 
4.1 Abingdon Town Council:  No objections. 
 
4.2 Environmental Planning and Conservation Officer:  No objection.  
 
5.0 Officer Comments 
 
5.1 The main issue is the impact of the proposal on the listed building.  Officers regard the proposed 

new doors as aesthetically and sympathetically designed, enhancing the appearance of this 
historic Grade II listed building and therefore, consider the proposal to be acceptable.  However, 
as the building is in the ownership of the Council, the application will need to be referred to the 
Secretary of State. 

 
6.0 Recommendation 

 

6.1 It is recommended that the decision to grant Listed Building Consent be delegated to the Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Chair, subject to the application being referred to the 
Secretary of State and the Secretary of State raising no objections, subject to the following 
conditions: 

 
1. TL4  Time Limit - Listed Building/Conservation Area Consent 

 
2. RE1  Matching Materials  

 
   

 

Agenda Item 13

Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



 LWO/13682/4-X – D Rees 
 Erection of a dwelling. 
 Wayside House, Beggars Lane, Longworth. 

 
1.0 The Proposal 
 
1.1 This application seeks outline planning permission (with all matters reserved) for the erection of 

a dwelling in the garden of Wayside House. 
 
1.2 Wayside House is the first house on the western side of Beggars Lane when approached from 

Faringdon Road. The site is bounded by fields to the south and west, with Wayside House itself 
forming the northern boundary.  The site lies in the North Vale Area of High Landscape Value 

 
1.3 The site is currently a regularly mown grassed area that forms part of the garden to Wayside 

House. Although all matters are reserved, it is proposed to access the site off the existing 
vehicular access to the property, and the proposed dwelling is likely to be a 1½ storey unit sited 
centrally on the plot, so as not
[...]
elling, and ‘future occupants would have 
good cause to either reduce their size or to remove them completely’.  Your Officers consider 
that this threat remains, and the removal of the trees would expose the site to the detriment of 
the North Vale Area of High Landscape Value and would in turn, also harm the form and rural 
setting of the village. 

 
6.0 Recommendation 

 

6.1 That planning permission be refused for the following reasons: 
 

1 The proposed residential development would extend the built-up area into an area of 
informal garden that forms part of the rural setting of the village.  As such, the proposal is 
contrary to Policy H5 of the adopted Vale of White Horse Local Plan and Policy H10 of the 
Vale of White Horse Local Plan 2011 Second Deposit Draft. 

 
2 In the opinion of the District Planning Authority, the proposed residential development is 

likely to lead to the significant reduction or removal of the existing trees which would harm 
the character and appearance of the North Value Area of High Landscape Value and would 
exacerbate the prominence of the proposed development, contrary to Policy C3 of the 
adopted Vale of White Horse Local Plan and Policy HE7 of the Vale of White Horse Local 
Plan 2011 Second Deposit Draft.  
 

 
 

Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



 MAR/19315 – Vale of White Horse District Council 
 Change of use from retail to residential 
 12, Haines Court, Marcham. 

 
1.0 The Proposal 
 
1.1 This planning application has been submitted by this Council, which is the reason why it comes 

to Committee.  
 
1.2 The proposal is to change the use of a vacant shop in Marcham to residential accommodation.  

A location plan and block plan are at Appendix 1.    
 
1.3 A self contained flat exists at first floor level above the application premises. 
 
2.0 Planning History 
 
2.1 The site has no relevant planning history. 
 
3.0 Planning Policies 
 
3.1 Policy SF1 of the adopted Vale of White Horse Local Plan and S14 of the Second Deposit Draft 

Local Plan to 2011 seek to resist the loss of land or buildings used for community purposes, 
unless alternative provision is made to meet local needs. 

 
4.0 Consultations 
 
4.1 Marcham Parish Council has no objections. 
  
4.2 The County Engineer has no objections. 
 
4.3 One letter has been received from a neighbour who is concerned with the shortage of off street 

parking in Haines Court.   
 
5.0 Officer Comments 
 
5.1 The principle of the proposed loss of the shop is considered to be acceptable.  It is not the last 

shop in the village as there is a convenience shop and post office in the village in North Street. 
In addition the shop has been vacant and not in use since June 2004.    

 
5.2 Regarding car parking, the size of the premises is small and is likely to accommodate only a 

one-bedroom flat.  The normal requirement for a one-bedroom flat is one parking space.  This 
additional requirement should be able to be accommodated within Haines Court without causing 
undue problems for existing residents.  The County Engineer raises no highway objections. 

 
6.0 Recommendation 

 

6.1 It is recommended that planning permission is granted, subject to the following condition: 
 

1. TL1 Time Limit – Full Application 
 
 

Agenda Item 15

Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



VALE OF WHITE HORSE DISTRICT COUNCIL    Report No. 200/05 
Wards Affected Kennington & South 

Hinksey. 
 

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (PLANNING) 
TO THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

19th December 2005 
 

Enforcement Programme 
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Report Summary  
 
1.1 This report seeks to inform and rectify an error made in a previous report to Committee. It asks 

  Members to consider the expediency of taking enforcement action for what Officers consider to  
  still be a minor deviation from the approved plans. 

 

1.2 The Contact Officer for this report is Paul Yaxley, Enforcement Officer (01235 540352 Direct line 
or 01235 520202 extension 352).  

 

2.0 Recommendation 

  
 It is recommended that error in report No.152/05 be acknowledged but that:- 

 No further action be taken in the case of Mr D. Matthews and the increase in height and pitch of 
the garage roof at Hazelwood, Spring Copse, Hinksey Hill, Oxford, SHI/17672/5.  

 
3.0 Relationship with the Council's Vision  
 
3.1 The content of this report is in line with the objectives A, C and D of the Council's Vision 

Statement.  
 
3.2 This report relates to Enforcement Strategy 10 and complies with Enforcement Policies E1, E2 

and E3. 

   

 

4.0 Mr. D. Matthews, Hazelwood, Spring Copse, Hinksey Hill, Oxford, SHI/17672/5. 

 

4.1 Committee may recall that at its meeting on the 24th October 2005, following consideration of 

report  152/05(copy attached as APPENDIX 1). It was resolved:- ‘To take no further action in the 

enforcement case against Mr D. Matthews and the increase in height and pitch of the garage 

roof, subject to the officers investigating the window as installed to ensure it complies with the 

existing permission at Hazelwood, Spring Copse, Hinksey Hill, Oxford, SHI/17672/5’. 

 

4.3 Since the meeting of the 24th October the accuracy of the plans and measurements have again 

been brought into question. It is regretted that the plans received on the 16th September did 

indeed have a further error in that they incorrectly show the approved height of the garage as 5.1 

m rather than 4.9 m. The actual as built height of 5.55 metres from ground level/floor slab, gives 

an actual difference of 650 mm. Unfortunately due to the confusion caused by this error on the 

plans and the use of both 1:50 and 1:100 scales on the same plan, the difference was reported to 

Committee as 325mm instead of 650mm, the actual difference.   

 

4.4 However, Officers still consider that it is not expedient to take enforcement action.  The increase 

 in height is still considered marginal

Minutes of the meeting


DC.120
MINUTES OF A MEETING
OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, 
ABINGDON ON MONDAY, 19TH 
DECEMBER, 2005 AT 6.30PM

Open to the Public, including the Press

PRESENT: 

MEMBERS: Councillors Sylvia Patterson (Chair), Terry Quinlan (Vice-Chair), Matthew Barber, 
Terry Cox, Richard Farrell, Richard Gibson, Jenny Hannaby, Peter Jones, Monica Lovatt, 
Julie Mayhew-Archer, Briony Newport, Jerry Patterson, Margaret Turner, Pam Westwood and 
John Woodford.

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS: Councillor Mary de Vere and Peter Saunders. 

EX-OFFICIO MEMBER: Councillors Melinda Tilley.

OFFICERS: Sarah Commins, Mike Gilbert, Rodger Hood, Carole Nicholl, Stuart Walker and George 
Reade.

NUMBER OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC: 7

DC.208 NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

The attendance of Substitute Members who had been authorised to attend in accordance with 
the provisions of Standing Order 17(1) was recorded as referred to above, with apologies for 
absence having been received from Councillors Roger Cox and Tony de Vere.

DC.209 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 November 2005 were adopted and 
signed as a correct record.

DC.210 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors declared interests in report 199/05 – Planning Applications as follows:-

Councillor Type of 
Interest

Item Reason Minute 
Ref

Monica Lovatt Personal & 
Prejudicial

Report 
201/05 - 
TPO 
Cumnor

Very well acquainted with one 
of the neighbours

DC.218

Matthew Barber,
Terry Cox, 
Peter Jones,
Monica Lovatt,
Terry Quinlan,
Peter Saunders,
Margaret Turner,
Pam Westwood

Personal Report 
200/05 – 
Enforce
ment 
Report

Acquainted with the owner of 
Hazelwood

DC.223



Development Control 
Committee DC.121 Monday, 19th December, 2005

DC.211 URGENT BUSINESS AND CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chair announced that report 200/05 - Enforcement Programme would be considered 
immediately before the consideration of planning applications.

The Chair reminded Councillors and members of the public that their mobile telephones 
should be switched off during the meeting.

Finally, the Chair conveyed seasons greetings to everyone and asked Officers and Members 
to join her for refreshments after the meeting.

DC.212 STATEMENTS AND PETITIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 32 

Dr Goodhead made a statement in respect of report 200/05 – Enforcement Programme.  He 
explained that he had had legal advice suggesting that he should first see through all of the 
Council’s procedures before recourse through other channels.  He referred to the ongoing 
tensions suffered for the past 13 months advising that there were many instances of wrong 
information from the applicants and prevarication and “whitewashing” by the Council’s 
enforcement officers who he thought had tended to deny the facts and support the applicant.  
He explained that the Officers had given misleading summaries to Members as part of their 
decision making.  He suggested that the applicants and the enforcement officers had 
frustrated an honest approach to decision making.  He explained that if the current house and 
garage had been presented to the Council they would have been refused.  He commented 
that with the house volume increased by much greater than 30% in the Green Belt, it would 
have been incumbent on the Council to refuse it. He advised that the Council had approved 
the newly built house with a volume increase of some 37% over the original bungalow.  He 
advised that the Officers had avoided giving an explicit figure, although he claimed they had 
accepted that the volume increase was well over the limit.  Dr Goodhead explained that he 
was now aware that it was not within the Council’s remit to exceed the 30% or even the 33% 
margin without special procedures.  He referred to a long series of well documented 
deviations from proper procedures which would need to be reviewed.  He reported that the 
Committee had been misled in several ways at its meeting in October when the garage had 
been considered.  He explained that the report now before the meeting identified one of these.  
He commented that the applicant had submitted visibly incorrect drawings, claiming that the 
garage had been built 32.5cm higher than the plans approved in July.  He explained that the 
Officers had endorsed this and had advised the Committee that the height of the garage had 
increased.  He reported that Members had accepted the Officer’s statements.  However, 
subsequently he had challenged the figures and the Officers had now admitted as set out in 
the report that the garage was even higher.

Dr Goodhead commented that the Committee had been misled at its meeting in October when 
the applicant had claimed late discovery that a higher roof was needed to fit an entrance door 
to the first floor room.  He claimed that this was not a late discovery, as in July the applicant 
had assembled the roof struts for the taller roof.  Furthermore, measurements on the original 
plans had indicated that there was no need to raise the roof to fit in a normal sized door and 
ceiling, as there was adequate room.  Dr Goodhead explained that he had written to the 
Officers asking them to confirm this but a response had yet to be received.

Dr Goodhead questioned why there appeared to be so much deception.  He suggested that 
the applicants might have always intended to build a larger first floor room above the garage 
but had not wished to declare it.  He suggested that truthfulness had not been a characteristic 
of this application from the beginning, with false information from the applicants and 
negligence by the Officers.  He commented that the proper planning process had been 
distorted resulting in considerable inconvenience and expense.



Development Control 
Committee DC.122 Monday, 19th December, 2005

The Chair thanked Dr Goodhead for his statement advising that the Committee would have 
regard to it when considering report 200/05 (Minute DC.223 refers).

DC.213 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 32 

None.

DC.214 STATEMENTS AND PETITIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 33 

One member of the public had given notice that he wished to make a statement at the 
meeting.

DC.215 APPEALS 

The Committee received and considered an agenda item which advised of three appeals 
which had been lodged with the Planning Inspectorate for determination, one which had been 
allowed, one which had been dismissed and one which had been withdrawn.

RESOLVED

that the agenda report be received.

DC.216 MATERIALS 

None.

DC.217 FORTHCOMING PUBLIC INQUIRIES AND HEARINGS 

The Committee received and considered a report which set out details of forthcoming public 
inquiries and hearings.

One Member commented that details of the decisions and dates for some earlier appeals 
were not included.  The Officers responded that the report was correct advising that there was 
an enormous backlog of appeals yet to be determined by the Planning Inspectorate.

RESOLVED

that the report be received.

DC.218 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (CUMNOR) 

Councillor Monica Lovatt had declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this item and in 
accordance with Standing Order 34 she withdrew from the meeting during its consideration.

The Committee received and considered report 201/05 of the Landscape Officer 
(Arboricultural) which advised that a provisional Tree Preservation Order had been made in 
respect of a horse chestnut tree at 66 Glebe Road, Cumnor.  Objections to the Order had 
been received details of which were considered.  In response to the concerns raised, the 
Officer advised that he did not consider the tree to be a major threat to the surrounding 
properties and a crown reduction would further reduce that possibility.  

The local Member reported that he supported the views of the Officer and considered that the 
Order should be confirmed.  Other Members also supported this view, agreeing that the felling 
of the tree would be harmful to the character and appearance of the area.



Development Control 
Committee DC.123 Monday, 19th December, 2005

By 16 votes to nil it was 

RESOLVED

that Tree preservation Order (Cumnor) No.8 be confirmed.

PLANNING APPPLICATIONS

The Committee received and considered report 199/05 detailing planning applications, the 
decisions of which are set out below.  Applications where members of the public had given 
notice that they wished to speak were considered first.

DC.219 NHI/9352/7 – CHANGE OF USE FROM RESIDENTIAL TO OFFICES.  12A & 12B, THE 
SQUARE, WEST WAY, BOTLEY (NORTH HINKSEY PARISH). 

The local Members commented that whilst they did not welcome the application they could 
see no reason for refusing it.

One Member commented that with the housing shortage it seemed odd to be considering an 
application which would result in the loss of flats.  However he accepted that the existing flats 
were not very desirable with few amenities for people living there.

By 16 votes to 1 it was

RESOLVED

that application NHI/9352/7 be approved subject to the condition set out in the report.

DC.220 ABG/11371/4-LB – PROPOSED NEW ENTRANCE DOORS TO THE GUILDHALL FROM 
ROYSSE COURT.  THE GUILDHALL, ABBEY CLOSE, ABINGDON 

One of the local Members raised no objection to the application.

By 17 votes to nil it was

RESOLVED

that the Chief Executive in consultation with the Chair and/or Vice-Chair of the Development 
Control Committee be delegated authority to approve application ABG/11371/4-LB subject to: 
-

(1) the application being referred to the Secretary of State and the Secretary of State 
raising no objection; and 

(2) the conditions set out in the report.

DC.221 LWO/13682/4-X – ERECTION OF A DWELLING.  WAYSIDE HOUSE, BEGGARS LANE, 
LONGWORTH. 

The Committee noted that a petition signed by 6 residents provided by the applicant had been 
received.  



Development Control 
Committee DC.124 Monday, 19th December, 2005

The Committee noted that the site was well screened and comprised “previously developed 
land”.  However, Member’s attention was drawn to an Inspector’s decision regarding an earlier 
application on the site.  The Committee was advised that the applicant was willing to sign a 
legal agreement relating to the balance of the holding, it being noted that this application 
related to part of the former appeal site only.

The local Member expressed her support for the application commenting that the current 
proposal (for one dwelling) was different to that dismissed on appeal (for four dwellings) in that 
only part of the site was intended for development and the applicant was willing to enter into a 
legal agreement to prevent any further development on the remainder.  She referred to the 
specific circumstances of the applicant who required the accommodation to provide fostering 
care.

Some Members concurred with the view of the local Member agreeing that the proposal was 
acceptable, commenting that many of the issues in the Inspector’s report did not apply to this 
part of the site.  It was suggested that the Inspector had looked at the whole site and not 
specifically at the current application area.  It was considered that it did not necessarily follow 
that because an appeal for four dwellings on a larger site had been dismissed, the Inspector 
would find one dwelling on part of the site unacceptable.  It was considered that this part of the 
site was within the scope of the village. 

The Officers responded that the main issue related to the built form of the village.  Reference 
was made to a case in Garford where a proposed dwelling in a garden was seen as extending 
the built form of the village even though the proposal was within a garden. The Officers further 
advised that just because a garden was classified as previously developed land did not 
necessarily mean that the land was suitable for development.

With regard to the suggestion of a legal agreement to prevent the development of the 
remainder of the site, the Officers advised that under more recent legislation, applicants could 
appeal against the terms of a Section 106 obligation.  It was reported that an obligation should 
serve a planning purpose.

However, other Members spoke against the application commenting that the specific reasons 
for the new dwelling did not outweigh the harm caused by development in the open 
countryside.  It was suggested that the specific reasons reported were insufficient to warrant 
the setting aside of policy.  It was suggested that to allow this application would set a 
precedent for similar applications.

By 12 votes to 4, with 1 abstention it was

RESOLVED

that application LWO/13682/4 be refused for the reasons set out in the report.

DC.222 MAR/19315 – CHANGE OF USE FROM RETAIL TO RESIDENTIAL.  12, HAINES COURT, 
MARCHAM. 

By 17 votes to nil, it was

RESOLVED

that application MAR/19315 be approved subject to the condition set out in the report.

DC.223 ENFORCEMENT PROGRAMME 



Development Control 
Committee DC.125 Monday, 19th December, 2005

Councillors Matthew Barber, Terry Cox, Peter Jones, Monica Lovatt, Terry Quinlan, Peter 
Saunders, Margaret Turner, Pam Westwood had declared a personal interest in this item and 
in accordance with Standing Order 34 they remained in the meeting during its consideration.

The Committee received and considered report 200/05 of the Assistant Director (Planning) 
which sought to inform and rectify an error made in a previous report to the Committee 
concerning consideration of enforcement action in respect of Hazelwood, Spring Copse, 
Hinksey Hill (SHI/17672/5).

In considering this item, the Committee had regard to the statement made by Dr Goodhead as 
referred to elsewhere in these Minutes.

The Committee noted the error as set out in the report relating to the height of the garage 
being higher than previously reported.  However, Members agreed with the Officers that this 
was not considered to result in a harmful impact.

One of the local Members commented that every mistake had resulted in the building 
becoming taller and larger and nearer to the neighbouring dwelling.  He suggested that as 
now presented the Committee might not have granted planning permission.  He commented 
that according to Dr Goodhead, the proposal was 37% larger than the original dwelling and 
just because the application was retrospective was not a material consideration and should 
have no bearing on Member’s determination of the matter.  Finally, he expressed sympathy 
with Dr Goodhead’s view.

In response to a question raised, the Officers were unable to confirm the percentage volume 
increase, but advised that the volume of the garage would not have been included in the 
calculation required under Policy G5 as it specifically excluded outbuildings.

One Member commented that as the application was retrospective, it had been possible for 
Members to view the dwelling and garage as built and so assess on the impact of the 
proposal.  He reported that he had based his consideration on the built form and not on the 
faulty figures in the report.

In response to a question raised regarding the distance between the garage and the 
neighbouring property, the Officers advised that this had been reported previously and that the 
relationship was shown on the site layout plan appended to the report.

One Member expressed sympathy for the views expressed by Dr Goodhead.  Other Members 
shared this view but having considered the proposal in its built form on site could not agree 
that enforcement action was appropriate.

By 11 votes to 2 with 4 abstentions it was

RESOLVED

that the error in report 152/05 be acknowledged but that no further action be taken in the case 
of Mr D Matthews and the increase in height and pitch of the garage roof at Hazelwood, 
Spring Copse, Hinksey Hill (SHI/17672/5).

Exempt Information Under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972

None.

The meeting rose at 7.31pm.


